



# Twamev Construction and Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Tantia Constructions Limited)

## Registered Office

DD-30, 7th Floor, Sector-1  
Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700064  
+91 33 49505600  
info@twamevcons.com

Date: 15.11.2025

To,  
The Secretary  
BSE Limited  
New Trading Wing,  
Rotunda Building,  
PJ Tower, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai- 400001  
SCRIP CODE: 532738

The Manager  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block "G"  
5<sup>th</sup> floor, Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra East,  
Mumbai- 400051  
SYMBOL: TICL

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Newspaper publication of Financial Results under Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

With reference to the captioned subject, we would like to inform you that in accordance with regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company has published its un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 in all editions of Business Standard (English) and Arthik Lipi (Bengali).

We are enclosing herewith a copy of each of the aforesaid newspaper publications.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,  
Yours faithfully,

For Twamev Construction and Infrastructure Limited

Digitally signed by NEHA AGARWAL  
Date: 2025.11.15 10:41:41 +05'30'

-----  
Neha Agarwal  
(Company Secretary)




Encl: As mentioned above

## Corporate Office

Martin Burn Business Park, 17th Floor  
Office No: 1704, Plot 3, Block BP  
Sector V, Saltlake City, Kolkata – 700091  
+91 33 49505600  
info@twamevcons.com

## Delhi Office

5th Floor, Unit No. 517 & 518  
Le-Meridian Commercial Complex  
Raisina Road, New Delhi - 110001  
+91 11 40581302  
delhi@twamevcons.com




# Mukka Proteins Limited

**MUKKA PROTEINS LIMITED**  
Regd. Office: Mukka Corporate House, Door No. 18-2-16/4, First Cross, NG Road, Attavara, Dakshina Kannada, Mangaluru - 575001, Kamataka.  
Tel: +918244252889 Email: investors@mukkaproteins.com  
Website: www.mukkaproteins.com CIN: L10809KA2010PLC055771

## UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINIACIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025


Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 12th November 2025, have approved the unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2025.

The full financial results along with the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors thereon are available on the Company's website at [https://mukkaproteins.com/images/financials/mukkaproteins/Outcome%20of%20Board%20Meeting\\_12-11-2025.pdf](https://mukkaproteins.com/images/financials/mukkaproteins/Outcome%20of%20Board%20Meeting_12-11-2025.pdf) and the website of Stock Exchanges i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), respectively and can also be accessed by scanning the Quick Response ('QR') Code.




For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
**Mukka Proteins Limited**  
Sd/-  
Kalandan Mohammed Haris  
Managing Director & CEO

Place : Mangaluru  
Date : 12-11-2025



# VOLTAS

A TATA Enterprise



### Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September 2025

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		
	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2025 (Audited)
Total Income	2411.93	2724.58	4020.65	6432.58	7725.85	15737.25
Profit from operations before share of profit of joint ventures and associates and tax	90.64	237.69	228.60	319.24	718.56	1316.75
Share of profit / (loss) of joint ventures and associates	(36.52)	(32.26)	(25.88)	(62.40)	(61.61)	(126.00)
Profit before tax	54.12	205.43	202.72	256.84	656.95	1190.75
Net Profit for the period	31.50	132.83	140.61	172.11	467.83	834.28
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	(101.97)	219.54	187.60	85.62	639.92	868.08
Paid up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 1/- each)	33.08	33.08	33.08	33.08	33.08	33.08
Earnings per share (* not annualised)						
Basic and diluted (₹)	*1.03	*4.05	*4.25	*5.28	*14.15	25.43

Notes :

1. These results have been reviewed by the Board Audit Committee at Meeting held on 12th November 2025 and approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 13th November 2025.

2. Information on Standalone Financial Results:

(₹ In Crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		
	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.06.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2025 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31.03.2025 (Audited)
Total Income	1496.37	1804.51	3233.79	4730.16	5874.36	11696.13
Profit before tax	7.57	161.40	241.78	249.35	588.57	1035.75
Net Profit for the period	7.33	108.78	203.48	210.81	447.92	776.76


3. In the year 2010, the Group through its Qatar Branch had entered into a sub-contract jointly with a consortium partner, with a Main Contractor, in connection with a project awarded by the Ultimate client. In 2014, the Main Contract between the Ultimate Client and the Main Contractor was terminated by the Ultimate Client, closer to the completion of the contract, citing delays and defects in execution and initiated arbitration proceedings against the Main Contractor. Accordingly, the Group had made a comprehensive assessment of the losses arising on account of the termination of the Main contract and had accounted for all probable losses on the sub-contract in the earlier years.

In connection to the sub-contract, the Group had issued bank guarantees amounting to ₹ 406 crores (QAR 166.6 million) to the Main Contractor which have been disclosed as a contingent liability in the financial statements over the years. In June 2023, the Group was informed by its bankers that the Main Contractor had sought to invoke the said bank guarantees. However, due to certain deficiencies, in the invocation process, the guarantees were not honoured by the Bank, leading to the commencement of legal proceedings by the Main Contractor and the Group. The matter is currently sub-judice and the proceedings are currently ongoing between the Main Contractor, the Group, consortium partner and the Bank. All parties including the Group had filed their respective appeals before the Court of Appeal (Qatar) which had remanded the matter back to the Court appointed experts for a fresh review of the objections raised by the respective parties including the bank. As per latest development, the Court appointed experts have submitted the report to the Court of Appeal (Qatar) determining the Group and its consortium partner liable to certain costs. The Group has submitted its comments on the Court appointed experts report to the Court of Appeal (Qatar) basis the fact that expert committee has not done any independent assessment of the submissions from the Group and instead placed reliance on the arbitration judgement between the Main Contractor and the Ultimate client where the Group was not even a party to the proceedings. The final hearing of the Court of Appeal (Qatar) is pending in this regard. In the meantime, the bank guarantee issued by the Group in favour of the Main Contractor continues to remain un-encashed. The Group continues to re-assess its liability under the sub contract at each reporting date. Based on its ongoing assessment and legal advice obtained from independent counsel, the Group is confident that it has good grounds to succeed in the matter and defend any claims that may arise. Accordingly, no further provision has been considered in the financial results. The Group has taken all necessary steps, including legal remedies to safeguard and defend itself and is closely monitoring the developments as they may arise.

4. The Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on 13th March 2025, approved transfer of overseas branches of the Company at Dubai and Abu Dhabi in UAE to Universal MEP Contracting L.L.C. ('UMCL'), Dubai, UAE, a step-down subsidiary of the Company on a slump sale basis through Business Transfer Agreements ('BTAs'). The BTAs between the Company and UMCL have been executed on 20th August 2025. The transaction is expected to be consummated by 31st March 2026 or such other date as mutually agreed between the Company and UMCL. This transaction has no impact on consolidated results.

5. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the aforesaid financial results.

6. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the standalone and consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the standalone and consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and six month ended 30th September, 2025 are available on the Stock Exchange websites, [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.voltas.in](http://www.voltas.in)



Mumbai, 13th November 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Voltas Limited  
**Mukundan Menon C P**  
Managing Director

### VOLTAS LIMITED

Registered Office : Voltas House 'A', Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Road, Chinchpokli, Mumbai 400 033, India.  
Tel. No. : 91 22 66656666  
e-mail : [shareservices@voltas.com](mailto:shareservices@voltas.com) Website : [www.voltas.in](http://www.voltas.in)  
CIN : L29308MH1954PLC009371



Air Conditioner & Cooling Products



Home Appliances




Infrastructure Solutions & Projects



Textile Machinery, Mining & Construction Equipment

# KRYPTON INDUSTRIES LTD.

CIN: L25199WB1990PLC048791  
Redg. Office : Banganagar, Diamond Harbour Road, Falta, Fatehpur (South 24 Parganas), West Bengal - 743 513, India  
Head Office : 410, Vardaan Building, 25A, Camac Street, Kolkata-700 016



### EXTRACTS OF THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

₹ in Lakhs


PARTICULARS	STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED		
	QUARTER ENDED 30.09.2025	QUARTER ENDED 30.09.2024	HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2025	QUARTER ENDED 30.09.2025	QUARTER ENDED 30.09.2024	HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2025
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
1 Total Income from Operations (net)	1,206.44	1,123.88	2,296.72	1,206.44	1,148.86	2,296.72
2 Net Profit /(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and extraordinary items#)	85.32	64.22	155.37	85.18	64.36	155.23
3 Net Profit /(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and extraordinary items#)	85.32	64.22	155.37	60.18	64.36	155.23
4 Net Profit /(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and extraordinary items #)	60.32	46.22	115.37	60.18	46.36	115.23
5 Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income(after Tax)]	60.32	46.22	115.37	60.18	46.36	115.23
6 Equity Share Capital	1,469.71	1,469.71	1,469.71	1,469.71	1,469.71	1,469.71
7 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet on previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	-
8 Earnings per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations items)( Face Value of 10/- each)						
Basic & Diluted (*Not Annualised)	0.41	0.31	0.78	0.41	0.31	0.78

Note:  
a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarter ended 30th September 2025 Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly Financial Results are available on Stock Exchange Websites ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and on the Company's Website ([www.kryptongroup.com](http://www.kryptongroup.com)). The same can also be accessed by scanning QR Code provided below:

For & on behalf of the Board  
**Jay Singh Bardia**  
Managing Director  
DIN: 00467932

Place : Kolkata  
Date : 13.11.2025

Registered Office: DD-30, Sector - I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700064  
Telephone +91033 49505600, Email- [info@twamevcons.com](mailto:info@twamevcons.com), Website -[www.twamevcons.com](http://www.twamevcons.com)  
CIN - L74210WB1964PLC026284



### Extract of Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th September, 2025


(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
	Quarter ended 30-September-25 (Un-audited)	Half-Year ended 30 September-25 (Un-audited)	Quarter ended 30-September-24 (Un-audited)	Quarter ended 30-September-25 (Un-audited)	Half-Year ended 30 September-25 (Un-audited)	Quarter ended 30-September-24 (Un-audited)
Income from Operations (Net)	1,280	2,545	1,261	1,280	2,545	1,261
Profit/(loss) for the period (before tax and Exceptional Items)	405	539	37	955	2,110	1,230
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax and Exceptional Items)	405	539	37	322	435	28
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the period (Net of Tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 1/-per share)	1,550	1,550	1,550	1,550	1,550	1,550
Earning per share (Basic & Diluted) (Face value of Rs. 1/- each) (Not annualised)	0.26	0.35	0.02	0.21	0.28	0.02

1. The un-audited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at it meeting held on 12th November, 2025.  
2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly and half yearly un-audited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange(s) under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of quarterly and half yearly Un-audited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and the website of the Company ([www.twamevcons.com](http://www.twamevcons.com)). The Results can be accessed by scanning the QR Code provided below.


For Twamev Construction and Infrastructure Limited  
Sd/-  
**Tarun Chaturvedi**  
Director & CFO

Date: 12th November, 2025  
Place: Kolkata



# INDIUM SOFTWARE (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED

Regd Office: Ganesh chambers, No.64, Old no.143, Teynampet, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India, 600018  
CIN: U72200TN1999PTC042263 | [www.indium.tech](http://www.indium.tech) | Tel: + 91 44 6606 9100 | Email: [info@indium.tech](mailto:info@indium.tech)



### EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Regulation 52(8), read with regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015  
(Rs. in Lakhs, except for Equity share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			SIX MONTHS ENDED		YEAR ENDED
		30-Sep-25 Unaudited	30-Jun-25 Unaudited	30-Sep-24 Unaudited	30-Sep-25 Unaudited	30-Sep-24 Unaudited	31-Mar-25 Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	14,407	13,051	11,685	27,458	22,703	46,391
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	1,072	1,279	1,505	2,351	2,640	4,042
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	77*	(1,671)*	1,505	(1,594)*	2,640	1223*
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	(205)*	(1,968)*	1,165	(2,173)*	2,044	292*
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period {Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)}	(707)	55	(34)	(652)	(34)	7
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	1,61,53,932	1,61,53,932	1,61,53,932	1,61,53,932	1,61,53,932	1,61,53,932
7	Reserves (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)	8,742	9,547	12,948	8,742	12,948	11,431
8	Securities Premium Account	12,697	12,697	12,697	12,697	12,697	12,697
9	Net Worth	8,904	9,709	13,110	8,904	13,110	11,593
10	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	19,833	20,334	1,538	19,833	1,538	18,923
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio	2.23	2.09	0.12	2.23	0.12	1.63
13	Earnings Per Share (of ₹1/- each) : (Not annualised)						
	1.Basic: (in ₹)	(13.45)	(12.18)	7.21	(13.45)	12.65	1.81
	2.Diluted: (in ₹)	(13.45)	(12.18)	7.20	(13.45)	12.64	1.80
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	22	22	22	22	22	22
15	Debenture Redemption Reserve	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	4.00	4.32	20.72	4.16	19.71	6.54
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.00	4.32	20.72	4.16	19.71	6.54

\* Includes Loss on Fair Valuation of Derivative Liability in accordance with Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments

Notes:

1 Indium Software (India) Private Limited (the Company'), is a Company incorporated and registered under the Companies Act, 1956 on 12 April 1999 and made an intimation for conversion into a Private Limited Company under Section 18 of the Companies Act, 2013, and was approved by the Central Government effective 25 February 2022. Its registered office at Ganesh Chambers, No.64, Old No.143, Edams Road, Teynampet, Chennai 600 018, Tamil Nadu, India. The Company has shown itself to be a proven leader in providing Digital Engineering solutions with deep expertise in Application Engineering, Cloud Engineering, Data and Analytics, DevOps, Digital Assurance (QA) and Gaming across a wide range of technologies.

2 The financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2025 have been reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 12, 2025 and a limited review of the same has been carried out by the statutory auditors.

3 Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to conform with the current period presentation.

4 The above is an extract of the detailed format of year ended financial results filed with the Stock Exchange(s) under regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. The full format of the financial results is available on the website of the Stock Exchange at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.indium.tech](http://www.indium.tech)

5 For the items referred in Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the BSE Limited (BSE) and can be accessed on the [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
**Indium Software (India) Private Limited**  
Sd/-  
**S. RAMCHANDER**  
Whole-Time Director  
DIN : 00266298

Place : Chennai  
Date : 12th November 2025



ইকুইটি এবং দায়	২,৪০,০০,০০০	২,৪০,০০,০০০	পরিচালক (সুদীপ কুমার আগরওয়াল)
ক) ইকুইটি শেয়ার ক্যান্টিনাল			রিজাইরিং: ০০৩১২০২৯
খ) অসম্পন্ন ও উদ্ধৃত	২,৪০,০০,০০০	২,৪০,০০,০০০	
মোট ইকুইটি	১৮,৬৩১,৬৭৭	১৮,৬৩১,৬৭৭	(বিলেবজ গ্রুপস)
দায়			এম. নং ০৫৭৭১০
অ-সম্পন্ন দায়	-	-	অংশীদার
ক) অর্থিক দায় :			উদ্ভিদ:
(১) লেনা	-	-	স্থান-কলকাতা
(২) অদান্য আর্থিক দায় (ডিটি)	(৬৮,২৬৬.০০)	(৬৮,২৬৬.০০)	তারিখ: ১১.১০.২০২৫
খ) বাবদয়	-	-	১ কোম্পানি তার শেয়ার ট্রেডিং বা বাক্য সমস্ত কার্যক্রমে গোষ্ঠীভুক্ত করেছে বিনিয়োগ বিক্রয়ের উপর লভ্যাংশ এবং লভ্য।
মোট অ-সম্পন্ন দায়	(৬৮,২৬৬.০০)	(৬৮,২৬৬.০০)	২ পূর্বসূরী সময়ের পরিসংখ্যানগুলি যেখানে প্রয়োজন মনে করা হয়েছে সেখানে পুনর্গঠিত এবং প্রেরণ করা হয়েছে।
ক) অর্থিক দায় :			৩ কোম্পানির শুধুমাত্র একটি বাবাসমূহিক বিভাগ রয়েছে তাই বিভাগ প্রতিবন্দনের প্রয়োজীভূত প্রস্তাব করা না।
(১) লেনা	১,০০,২৫,১০৫	২,২১,২,৬০৮	৪ সেপ্টেম্বর ২০২৫ তারিখে শেষ হওয়া ইমোবিলিটি জমা কোম্পানির অর্থিক ক্ষাণ্যাল পুনঃসংগঠন এবং সুপারিশ করা হয়েছে।
খ) বাবাসমূহী গ্রন্থের	১,৪৫,৬৭,৭০৮	১,৪৫,৬৭,৭০৮	৫ সেপ্টেম্বর ২০২৫ তারিখে শেষ হওয়া ১০ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০২৫ তারিখে অর্জিত আসে নিম্নলিখিত সত্ত্বা কোম্পানির পরিসংখ্যান পদ্ধতি কঠোরভাবে অনুমোদিত হয়েছে। সেবি (ভালিগাবলকরণ বা বাবাসমূহ) প্রবর্তন ২০২৫ এর ৩০ অক্টোবর কোম্পানির বিবিস্ব নিকটকর্তের দ্বারা অর্থিক ক্ষাণ্যাল সীমিত প্যালেচ্যানোর অন্তর্গত।
ক) অদান্য অর্থিক দায়	-	-	৬ সেপ্টেম্বর ২০০ তারিখে শেষ হওয়া ইমোবিলিটি জমা কোম্পানি উপগ্রন্থক অর্থিক ক্ষাণ্যাল কোম্পানির গ্রন্থসমূহ <a href="http://www.flowertrading.in">www.flowertrading.in</a> এবং কলকাতা স্টক এক্সচেঞ্জের গ্রন্থসমূহ ইটিও ৩০ গ্রন্থা দ্বারা, যেখানে কোম্পানির ইকুইটি শেয়ার ভালিগাবলকরণ রয়েছে।
খ) অদান্য জটিল দায়	-	-	৭ কোম্পানির অর্থিক ক্ষাণ্যাল কোম্পানি আইন ২০১৩ এর দ্বারা ১০০ এর অধীনে নির্ধারিত ভারতীয় আলাউটিং স্ট্যান্ডার্ডস (আইডিবিএএস) অনুসারে প্রস্তুত করা হয়েছে, যা কোম্পানি আইন ২০১৫ এর নিম্নাং ৩ এর সাথে পরিচিতি।
খ) বাবদয়	২,২৫,০৪,০০০	২,২৫,০৪,০০০	
মোট জটিল দায়	৬,০৭,৭১,২০০	৬,০৭,৭১,২০০	
মোট ইকুইটি এবং দায়	২৪,০০০,৬৭৭	২৪,৬৩৮,৫২২	